

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO.41200 OF 2025

Arjun Dattatraya Chavan and another ... Petitioners

Vs.

State of Maharashtra and others ... Respondents

Mr. Vilas B. Tapkir for Petitioners.

Ms. M. S. Bane, AGP for Respondents-State.

**CORAM : MANISH PITALE &
SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, JJ.**

DATE : APRIL 16, 2026

P.C. :

1. Mr. Tapkir, learned counsel for the petitioners has tendered copy of a letter dated 17.02.2026 issued by the respondent No.2 - Deputy Collector, Land Acquisition No.17, Pune, wherein it is stated that specific portions of land from Gat Nos.2022 and 2033 are being acquired and that appropriate proceedings for determination and payment of compensation under the provisions of the Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013 are being undertaken.

2. Ms. Bane, learned AGP appearing on behalf of respondent No.2, on instructions, makes a statement that a fresh Notification under Section 3-A of the National Highways Act, 1956 has been issued and that, further details can be placed on record by way of an affidavit.

3. In view of the above, the respondent No.2 shall file an affidavit within two weeks from today, *inter alia*, indicating the timeline within which the process of acquisition and payment of compensation shall be completed.

4. List under the caption 'for directions' on 05.05.2026.

(SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, J.)

(MANISH PITALE, J.)